## FORM 6

## State of South Dakota Department of Labor and Regulation Appraiser Certification Program Notice of Public Hearing to Adopt Rules

A public hearing will be held by Microsoft Teams, on October 1, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. Central Time, to consider the amendment of proposed Administrative Rules of South Dakota numbered:

§§ 20:14:06:01 and 20:14:13:06.

The effect of the rules will be the adoption of the most recently published Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice and adjustment of educational course approval terms to match Appraiser Qualifications Course Approval Program durations.

The reason for adopting the proposed rules is to ensure South Dakota appraisal standards and educational course approval standards are consistent with national standards.

Persons interested in presenting amendments, data, opinions, and arguments for or against the proposed rules may appear at the hearing, or mail or e-mail them to Appraiser Certification Program, 123 W. Missouri Avenue, Pierre, SD 57501, tyler.evins@state.sd.us. The deadline to submit any such written comments for consideration by this agency is ten days after the date of the public hearing.

After the written comment period, the Appraiser Certification Program will consider all written and oral comments it receives on the proposed rules. The Appraiser Certification Program may modify or amend a proposed rule at that time to include or exclude matters that are described in this notice.

For Persons with Disabilities: This hearing will be located at a physically accessible place. Please contact Tyler Evins at least 48 hours before the public hearing if you have special needs for which special arrangements can be made by calling 605-773-3803.

The Microsoft Teams meeting login information is below:

Login: URL (for web browser): https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting Meeting ID: 260 391 210 799 Passcode: YH4678

Call in (audio only): Phone Number: 1-605-679-7263 Phone Conference ID: 122 195 129#

Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained without charge from:

South Dakota Department of Labor and Regulation Appraiser Certification Program ATTN: Tyler Evins 123 W. Missouri Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

and/or rules.sd.gov.

Published at the approximate cost of \$\_\_\_\_\_.